TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent		04/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telcordia Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	1 Telcordia Drive
City:	Piscataway
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08854
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1806078	COMMON LANGUAGE
Registration Number:	2124932	ISCP
Registration Number:	2404454	ISCP
Registration Number:	2252772	LOCATEIT
Registration Number:	1714632	MARCH
Registration Number:	2666292	П
Registration Number:	2271753	NMA
Serial Number:	78721422	MAESTRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.

TRADEMARK 900164433 REEL: 004223 FRAME: 0428

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope	21 Tadcaster Circle attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35682		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa		
Signature:	/pja/		
Date:	06/10/2010		
Total Attachments: 6 source=35682#page1.tif source=35682#page2.tif source=35682#page3.tif source=35682#page4.tif source=35682#page5.tif source=35682#page6.tif			

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of April 30, 2010 from Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Telcordia Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 1 Telcordia Drive, Piscataway, New Jersey (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2007, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2007, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2007, at Reel 003582 and Frame 0387; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral in accordance with Section 25 of the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto. The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in and to such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

509333-0021-10367-11919458

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby. The Agent authorizes the Grantor to file a UCC-3 amendment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and to file a copy of this Release with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY

Name: Title:

Signature Page - Trademark Release

STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE)	

On this Aday of April, 2010, before me personally appeared James A. Hanley to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Vice President of Wilmington Trust Company, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Wilmington Trust Company.

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

SUSANNE M. GULA Notary Public - State of Delaware My Comm. Expires Nov. 21, 2011

509333-0021-10367-11919360

 $\label{eq:Schedule A}$ U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Title	Registration Number	
COMMON LANGUAGE	1,806,078	
ISCP	2,124,932	
ISCP AND DESIGN	2,404,454	
LOCATEIT	2,252,772	
MARCH	1,714,632	<u></u>
DOUBLE "T" DESIGN	2,666,292	
NMA	2,271,753	
MAESTRO	78/721,422	

509333-0021-10367-11919458

RECORDED: 06/11/2010